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PASACHEHME 1O JAJOKYMEHTAUWATA 3A YYACTUE B OTKPUTA TIPOUEAYPA 3A
BBb3/TATAHE HA OBWECTBEHA TMOPBUYKA C MPEAMET: KOHKYPC 3A HOB TPAACKN
LEHTDBP - BEJIMKO TbPHOBO

Question 1/ Bbnpoc 1

Dear Sir/Madam, Regarding the ESPD Submission, could you please let us know if:
1.1. - "Economic Operator" is the term used for the "participant”?

YBaxaemu MocnoguHe / Focnoxo,

LLLo ce oTHaca go nogasaHe Ha EELOIN, MoxXe N1 aa HX yBeLOMUTE [Jani:

1.1. - "ikoHOMUYecKn onepaTop” e TepMUH, U3M0N3BaH 3a "y4acTHUK"?

Answer 1.1/ OTtrosop 1.1

[la NIKOHOMMWYeCKM onepaTop e 13pasbT, KOWTO Ce 0THAcs 40 y4acTHUKa.

Yes, an economic operator is the expression referring to the participant.

1.2. - Is "Part Il - Section A" completed by the “participant” only? In our case, the "participant” is a
"consortium™ (not a legal entity) formed as a "Partnership™ for this purpose by two Certified Architects
as "Natural Persons". As such:

1.2. - Oann "YacTt Il - Pasgen A" ce nonbfiBa camo OT "y4yacTHMKA"? B Halwms ciyyai "y4YaCTHUKBLT" e

"KoHcopumMym" (He e topuanyecko nuue), cb3gadeH kato “lMapTHLOPCTBO" 3a Tasn LUen OT [ABama

cepTMuULMpaHn apxXNTEKTU Kato "(usmyeckn nnua”. Kato TakbB:

Answer 1.2/ OTtrosop 1.2

Cnep KaTo LUie y4acTBaTe KaTo KOHcCOpuuym, cnejgsa fa npeactasute Tpu 6pos EEAOIM - eguH 3a

KOHCcOpUuMyMa ¥ MO eAuH 3a BCEKWM OT yyacTHuumTe. B TO3M cnydaid, B Yact Il, Pasgen A ce nonbnBa

NH(opMaLmnsaTa Ha IMLETO, 3a KoeTo ce oTHaca EEAONM. B EEAOI Ha KOHcopuMyMa ce nocoysat JaHHUTe

Ha KOHCOpLUYMa, a B Te3n Ha yYaCTHULMTE Ce MOCOYBAT CbOTBETHO TEXHUTE JaHHMU.

Once you are a consortium, you should submit three ESPDs - one for the consortium and one for each of the

participants. In this case, in Part Il, Section A, the information of the person to whom ESPD relates shall be

filled in. The consortium's ESPD details the data of the consortium, and the details of the participants shall
be given in the participants” ESPD.

1.3. - Can both members of the "Partnership” act as representatives and if so, should both be completing
"Part U-Section B"?

1.3. - Morat nu gBamata 4sieHoBe Ha "lapTHbOPCTBOTO" fa AelicTBaT KaTo MpeAcTaBUTENN M aKo e Taka,

TpsibBa N ga nonvaHAT "Yact Il - Pasgen b"?

Answer 1.3/ OTtrosop 1.3

[a, B 3aKOHbT HAMa 3abpaHa [Bamarta y4yaCTHULUM [a MpeAcTaBnsBaT KoHcopuuyma. 3a uenta obaye, B

cnopasymeHueTo/ forosopa 3a Cb3fjaBaHe Ha KOHCOpLUMYM TpsibBa Aa Oble YroBOPeHO Kak TOYHO Lie CTaBa

TOBa NPEeACTaBUTENCTBO, a MO KOHKPETHO Aanv ABamaTa NpefcTaBUTENU NpefCcTaBnsaBaT 3aefHO WAU MO

OTAEeNHO.

Yes, the law does not prohibit the two participants from representing the consortium. To that end, however,

the consortium agreement / contract must agree how exactly this representation will be, and in particular

whether the two representatives represent together or separately.
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1.4. - Should "Part Il - Sections A-D" be completed by all (the "Consortium" and the members which
make it up)?

1.4. - Tpabea nu "Yact Il - Pasgenn A-I'" pga 6bge nonbaHeHa oT Bcuyku (“KoHcopuumyma™” u

Y/IeHOBETE, KOUTO F0 CbCTaBAT)?

Answer 1.4/ OTtrosop 1.4

[Oa, Yact Il Tpsa6ea fga 6bvae nonbvaHeHa B EEAON n Ha TpumaTa (KOHCOpUuyMa 1 aBaMarta YeHOBe).

Yes, all three of them must complete Part 11l in the ESPD (both consortium and each member).

1.5. - Should "Part IV-Section C" be completed by one or both Representatives of the "Consortium"?
1.5. - Tpabea nu "Yact IV - Pa3gen B" ga 6bae nonbv/iHeHa OT eAVH WAW U ABaMata npecTaBUTeNm
Ha KoHcopumyma?

Answer 1.5/ OTtrosop 1.5

Yact IV Pasgen B, ce nonbvnea B EE[OINM, npefcTaBeH OT KOHCOPUMYMa, Tbil KaTO UMEHHO TOR €
Yy4aCcTHMKBLT. He e rpelsHo Tasm nHgopmauns ga 6bve nocodeHa n 8 EELON Ha eguHusa/ gpyrus nnm
N Ha fBamaTa y4YacTHULW.

Part 1V, Section C, is to be filled in in the ESPD submitted by the consortium as it is the participant. It
is not wrong to include this information in ESPDs of one or the other, or both participants.

1.6. - On "Part Il - Section C" and "Part VI - Concluding Statements”, you mention rules and
regulations under "Part V". There is no "Part V" on this form.

1.6. - B "Uact Il - Pasgen B" n "Yact VI - 3akniounTtenHu n3sasneHma™ ce croMeHasar npasuiara u

pasnopen6ute B "Yact V. B 1031 hopmynap Hama "Yact V.

Answer 1.6/ OTtrosop 1.6

B EEAOI no npuHuun e HannyHa YacT V, HO B KOHKPETHWUA (opmynsap Bb3noxutenaTt He e

nocTaBui M3NCKBaHWSA TA Aa Ce MONb/BA W 3aToBa T8 He (urypupa B Hero. TeKCTbT, B KOWTO ce

cnomeHaBsa YacTt V, e cTaHfapTeH 1 He MOXe [ja Ce NMPOMeHs 1 3aToBa e octaHan B EEAOTN.

Part V is generally available in the ESPD, but in the particular form, the Contracting Authority has

not set requirements for it to be filled in and therefore does not appear in it. The text referred to in Part

V is standard and can not be changed and has, therefore, remained in ESPD.

Question 2 / Bbnpoc 2

3apaBeiiTe, YBaaemu opraHusatopu, 6uxme >Kenanv fAa 3afafeM HAKOMKO Bbnpoca OTHOCHO
EKCNO3NLNOHHNSA LIEHTBP.

2.1. lbpsoO:

KoHKypcHaTa nporpama usncksa 3anara 3a cboutua ga 6bie pasgeneHa Ha 6 yacTu:

1.0 KONKo e peHTabunHo fda ce wm3non3sa 1/6 OT 3anata 3a OTOMAUTENIHO BEHTUMALMOHEH U
OXNTafiUTeNIEH PEXMM NPpU KanauuTeTa Ha UsanoTo qoavie?

2.B egHoOBpemMeHHO cnyuyBaHe Ha 6 WHAMBMAYanHU CbOMTUA Kak OW cnefsano Aa ce npeasuxia
OpMeHTauuaTa 1 opraHnsauusTa B rnaBHoTo oaiie?

3. 3a KONKO Bpeme ce NpefBuKaa npeopraHu3aumnaTa 3a NPoBeX4aHeTo Ha pasfIyHK No ronemMmHa u
06xBaT CbOUTUA. BKAOUMTENIHO 3a WHCTanauuu, MOArOTOBKA W OTOMMABaHe/OXNaxjaHe Ha
Heeo6X0MMOTO 3a NPOoBeXAaHe NPOCTPaHCTBO?

4.Pa3gensaHeTo Ha 6 3a1v npegnonara i pasgensaHeTo Ha 6 pasHM Mo Mol NpocTpaHcTBa?
5.Bb3MOXKHO N1 € nowTa Ha OTAeNHUTe 6 3a/1K Aa e 3HaYMTe/IHO Mo-masika OT MnJoLLTa Ha OCHOBHATa
3ana?

6.LLecTTe OTAENHW 3anM MoraTt NN Aa uMat pasnnyHin nponopumm N roneMmHn?



Hello, Dear organizers, we would like to ask a few questions about the Exposition Center.

2.1. First:

The Contest Program requires the Event Hall to be divided into 6 parts:

1. How economical is it to use 1/6 of the heating-ventilation and cooling mode for the capacity of the
entire lobby?

2. When carrying out 6 individual events, how should orientation and organization be envisaged in the
main lobby?

3. How long is the reorganization planned for conducting events of different size and scope?
Including for installations, preparation and heating / cooling of space required for conducting?

4. Does the division of 6 halls mean the division of 6 equal spaces?

5. Is it possible that the area of the individual 6 halls is significantly smaller than the area of the main
hall?

6. Can the six separate rooms have different proportions and sizes?

Answer 2.1 / OTrosop 2.1

1 B HacToAWMAT KOHKYPC 3a KOHUENTyasneH NPoeKkT Ha EKCNO3NLMOHEH LEHTbP He ce U3NCKBa
paspabotka Ha OBKW /oTtonneHue, BeHTUnaums u Knumartmsauus/ NpoOeKkT, ouwe MoBeye, Ye B
KOHKypCHaTta nporpama Bb3f0oXUTenaT He e BKIKUNI NOAPOOHO TEXHUYECKO 3aJaHue 3a BeHTUnauna
N KIUMaTuM3auma Ha crpafgata. Takosa We 6bAe M3roTBeHO B CrefBaliata asa Ha MpoekTMpaHe, a
WMEHHO TEXHUYECKWN MPOEKT.

2. OpueHTaumsTa 1 opraHu3aumsaTa Ha NOCETUTENINTE B MNaBHOTO (hoalie € KOMMIEeKCeH BbMPOC,
BK/NHOYBALL, B Ce6e CM KaUeCTBEHO apXUTEKTYPHO peLleHue, CTUNeH UHTEPUOP C OT/IMYHA BU3yanHa U
KOMYHUKaLMOHHA CeMMOTMKA W HEe Ha MoCMefHO MACTO fobpa NorucTuyHa Kyntypa, W
OpraHu3auMoHHU YyMmeHudA. Bce Hewa, KouTo Bb3noxutenat oyaksa fa nonyum ot  Bac.
Bb3N0XUTENAT HAMA U3MCKBaHE 3a BPEMETO, Heobxo4umo 3a TpaHcgopmauumaTa Ha [onama 3ana,
KaKTO M HAMa U3NCKBaHe 3a pas/IMyHu TeMMNepaTypHU napaMeTpy Ha OTAENHUTE NPOCTPaHCTBa.

3. Bb3noXuUTenaT He e NocTaBu/ U3PUUYHO M3UCKBaHe 3a NPOCTpPaHCTBaTa, Ha KOMTO ce pasjens
"onama 3ana, npy TpaHCHOPMUPAHETO CU, Aa ca C eHaKBa MoLL.

4. [la Bb3MOXHO e, cTUra fia MoKpuBaT U3MCKBaHMATA HA KOHKYpCHaTa nporpama (cTp. 21).

5. [a Bb3MOXHO e, CTura fia NoKpMBaT U3NCKBaHMATa HA KOHKypcHaTa nporpama (ctp. 21).

1. The present Contest for a conceptual project of the Exposition Center does not require the
development of HVAC (heating, ventilation and air-conditioning) project, especially since the
Contracting Authority did not include a detailed technical specification for the ventilation and air-
conditioning of the building. This will be done in the next design phase, namely a technical design.

2. The orientation and organization of the visitors in the main lobby is a complex issue, including a
quality architectural solution, a stylish interior with excellent visual and communication semiotics
and, last but not least, a good logistic culture and organizational skills. Things that Contracting
Authority expects to receive from you. The Contracting Authority does not have any requirements
regarding the time required for the transformation of the Grand Hall and has no requirement for
different temperature parameters of the individual spaces.

3. The Contracting Authority did not explicitly require that, in the transformation, the spaces to which
a Grand Hall is divided should have the same area.

4. Yes, it is possible, as long as they meet the requirements of the competition program (page 21).

5. Yes, it is possible, as long as they meet the requirements of the competition program (page 21).

2.2. BTopo:

B eanH oT npeAxofHW BBLNPOCK 3a eBEHTYya/lHO A06aBfHE Ha AOMbABALLM (DYHKLUM KbM OCHOBHOTO
npeAHasHavyeHne Ha crpafaTa, yBaKaeMuUTe OpraH13aTopy OTroBapAaT 3a Bb3MOXHO.

1.Te3n pob6aBeHU AOMBAHMTENHW (PYHKUMWM fa O6bAaT 3a cMeTKa Ha uauckyemarta P31 wnm 6bgart
[06aBeHN KbM n3nckyemaTa P3I1 cbrnacHo nporpamara Ha KOHKypca?



2.2. Second:

In one of the previous questions about the possible addition of complementary functions to the main
purpose of the building, the honorable organizers respond that this is possible.

1. Whether these added additional features to be on the account of the required floor area or be added
to the required floor area according to the program of the competition?

Answer 2.2 / OTroeop 2.2

3a BCUMYKM (DYHKLUMOHANHM 30HM Ha EKCMO3MLMOHHUA LEHTbP ca AafeHu npubansuTesiHW, HO He
CTPOro 3afb/DKUTENIHWN CTOMHOCTU Ha naowmTe. [o06aBAHETO Ha AONBAHUTENHU (DYHKLMU e BbMPOC
Ha MpeueHKa Ha BCEKM Y4YaCTHUK, KaTo MAOWWTE Ha Te3n HOBM (YHKUUM MOXe pda Obaat
CbBMECTBEHM C NIOWMNTE 3a 3a4b/DKUTENTHUTE PYHKLUMM (BKNHOYEHN B KOHKYpCHAaTa NporpamMa).

For all functional areas of the Exhibition Center, approximate but not strictly mandatory values of the
areas are given. The addition of additional features is a matter of discretion for each participant, and
the areas of these new functions may coincide with the areas for the mandatory functions (included in
the competition program).

Question 3/ Bbnpoc 3

Could you tell us if the large hall must be on one floor level or not? Can it have a stepped floor to use
the unique terrain?

MoxeTe i1 fla HU KaXKeTe Janu rongamara 3ana Tpsabsa fa e Ha efHO HUBO UK He? Moxe /in fa uma
CTbNano, 3a Aa U3nos3sa YHUKaIHUsA TepeH?

Answer 3/ OTrosop 3

Bb3n0XunTenaT HAmMa usmckeaHe longmMa 3ana fa ce MpoeKTMpa Ha e4HO WM MOoBeye HUBA, TOBa
TpsbBa Aa 6bAe YacT OT BaleTo MPOEKTHO peLleHue.

B au3aiiHa Ha EKCMO3MUMOHHMA LEeHTbp umaTte cBobogarta Aa M3non3sare TEPeHHUTe 0COBEHOCTH,
KaKTo U ia He ce cbobpassBsare C TAX.

The Contracting Authority does not require a Grand Hall to be projected on one or more levels; this
should be part of your design solution.

The design of the Exposition Center has the freedom to use the terrain features, as well as not to
comply with them.

Question 4/ Bbnpoc 4

3npaseinTe, ganu cte npasway npoba 3a KOMNo3upaHe Ha Tab10 2 OT niaHoBe (NoHe 4 6pos), paspesn
(noHe 2), hacagmn (noHe 4) B 1:200 + Bn3yanusaumm Ha nuct AO, 1 ganu ce cboupa?

Hello, have you done a sample for composing dashboard 2 of the plans (at least 4), sections (at least
2), facades (at least 4) in 1:200 + views on sheet AO, and whether it fits?

Answer 4/ OTrosop 4

[a, npaBuny cMe nNpobu OTHOCHO KOMMNO3MUMATa Ha TabnaTa oLle npean 065BABaHETO Ha KOHKYpCa,
M UMEHHO Toraea yTOYHUXMe MalllabuTe Ha NpeACTaBAHE Ha NPOEKTHUTE MPeLnoXeHNUs.

3a fja He 6bJeM ronocnoBHY, LWe AafeM npumMep ¢ Tabno 2:

PasmepuTe Ha napuena, oTpeAeH 3a EKCNO3NLMOHEH LIEHTBP, € ¢ NpubnusnTenHu pasmepm 99/ 83 T,
Kouto B M 1:200 ce nobupaT B nNpaBObIbAHWUK C pasmepu 50/ 42 cm. [lBarta niaHa Ha crpagata (Ha
MoA3eMHOTO M OCHOBHOTO HMBO) BMXxa MOr/n Aa ce KOMMo3mpar efHO 40 ApYro v aa 3aemat -50% ot
nnaowta Ha TabnoTo, OCTaHaIUTE HMBA M MOy - HMBA (aKO Ce cra3Ba KOHKypcHarta nporpama) 6u
TpA6Bano Aa 3aemar 3HAuMTEe/IHO NO-Masnka Mol Owe MoBeye, ye BeYe MOACHUXME B NpefuLLeH
OTroBOP Ha NoAo06eH BLNPOC, Ye BTOPOCTENeHHUTE NIaHoBE U pa3pesn Morar Aa ce npeAcTaBaT B No-



ApebeH Mawab, Taka 4e 3aeflHO C TeKcToBaTa MHMopmauumsa 6uxa 3aeMann -25% OT naowTa Ha
Tabnoro.

Mo OTHOLWEHMe Ha (pacaguTe W paspe3nTe BaXM CbLOTO, HO Lie JafeM MOosACHABaL, npumep, a
NMEHHO:

Haii-abnrata Bb3MOXHa hacaga / paspe3 cnopef napuena, oTpeAeH 3a EKCNO3NLMOHEH LEHTBP, e e
MakCcMManHu gbmkuHa 100 m, a MakcumanHarta BIUCOYMHA Ce onpefens OT O6posi HMBa U Haii-Beye OT
BMCOYMHATa Ha [onama 3ana M rnaBHOTO (poaile, KaTo B Haii-eKCTPEMHUS CU BapuaHT He 6u 6una
noseye o1 20 M (BK/IKOYMUTENHO C NOA3EMHOTO/HUTE HMBA). Te3n napameTpu B M 1:200 ce nobupart B
NpPaBobIbIHMK C MakcumanHu pasmepu 50/10 cm, KoeTo 3a 4 dhacagn M Makc. ABa pas3pesa Lie 3aemat
25% oT nnouw,ta Ha TabnoTo.

Komnosuuuata Ha Tabnata e BbMpPOC Ha [u3aiiH, 3a ToBa He OWXMe >Xenanu fJa HaTpansame
KOMMO3WLMOHHN CXeMa, HaNpoTKB - MPWY KOMNO3ULMATA Ha Tabnata NposinyaBa aBTOPCKOTO BMXKaHe
3a Temata Ha KOHKypca v nposiBaTa Ha CTWU/ MNPy HEMHOTO Npe3eHTMpaHe.

Yes, we have done samples on the composition of the dashboards before the contest was announced,
and then we specified the scale of the submission of the project proposals.

In order not to be unfounded, we will give an example with Dashboard 2:

The dimensions of the plot assigned to the Exposition Center are approximately 99/83 m, which in M
1: 200 fit into a rectangle measuring 50/42 cm. Both building plans (underground and main level)
could be composed next to each other and occupy ~ 50% of the area of the dashboard, the remaining
levels and semi-levels (if the competition program is complied with) should occupy a considerably
smaller area, all the more so that we have already explained in a previous answer to such a question
that secondary plans and sections can be presented on a smaller scale, so that together with the text
information they would occupy - 25% of the area of the dashboard.

The same applies with regard to facades and sections, but we will give an explanatory example,
namely:

The longest possible facade / section according to the plot assigned to the Exposition Center has a
maximum length of 100 m and the maximum height is determined by the number of levels and above
all by the height of the Great Hall and the main lobby, as in its most extreme version would not be
more than 20 m (including underground level(s)). These parameters in M 1:200 fit into a rectangle
with a maximum size of 50/10 cm, which for 4 facades and maximum two incisions will occupy 25%
of the dashboard area.

The composition of the dashboard is a matter of design, so we do not want to impose a compositional
scheme, on the contrary - the composition of the dashboard shows the author's vision of the theme of
the contest and the appearance of style in its presentation.

According to art. 33, para. 4 of the Public procurement act, answers and clarifications are
presented to the participants by uploading them to the Byers profile on the following address:
https://www.veliko-tarnovo.bg/bg/profil-na-kupuvacha/582/.

Ha ocHoBaHve un.33, an.4 oT 3akoHa 3a O06LeCTBEHUTE TMOPbYKM pas3siCHEHMATa ce
npegocTasAT yupe3 nybnunkysaHe Ha lMpogmna Ha Kynysaya Ha cnefHus agpec: https://www.veliko-
tamovo.bg/bg/profil-na-kupuvacha/582/.
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3anmuuena nHdopmaius Ha ocHoBaHue Wi.42,an.5 ot 3011 BbB Bpb3ka ¢ wi.23 ot 33JI/1.
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